

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Chapter 7.

An Act in relation to the compensation of the Sheriff of the county of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The sheriff of the county of Washington, from Salary of sheri SECT. 1. and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, shall receive from the treasury of said county an annual salary of five hundred dollars in quarterly payments, on the first days of January, April, and it is hereby further provided, that the sheriff of said county shall not receive from any of his deputies any of the fees earned by said deputies, or any percentage thereon after said date.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1891

Chapter 8.

An Act to amend section eleven of chapter three hundred and seventy-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, relating to the erection of poles and lines for the purposes of Electricity.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eleven of chapter three hundred and SECT. 1. seventy-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and amended. eighty-five, is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty" in the first line of said section, and inserting the words 'fifty-one', so that said section shall read as follows:

'SECT. 11. Sections one, two and four of chapter fifty- Sections 1, 2 and one of the Revised Statutes are hereby made applicable to made applicable. persons or companies owning or using telephone lines, wholly or partly in the state.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1391.

Sec. 11, ch. 378, Laws of 1885,

4, ch. 51, R. S

county, fixed.

Снар. 7